of providing warranties to customers and determined that a proportion of service-type obligations should be recognised as a

contract liability on a stand-alone selling price basis instead of as a warranty provision. In the interim financial statements for

the nine months ended 31 December 2018, these obligations were recognised as a cost provision in accordance with IAS 37.

The impact of this re-assessment on the balance sheet as at 1 April 2018 on transition to IFRS 15 is as follows:

(£ millions) Opening balance
Adjustment on initial
application of IFRS 15

Adjusted opening
balance

Other current liabilities 547 6 553

Other non-current liabilities 454 14 468

Provisions (current) 758 (4) 754

Provisions (non-current) 1,055 (11) 1,044

Other reserves 8,308 (5) 8,303

In order to provide comparability of these financial statements with the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March

2019, the comparative balances as at 31 December 2018 have been restated to account for these provisions as contract

liabilities in accordance with IFRS 15.

The impact of this re-assessment on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

(£ millions)
31 December 2018 as

reported
Impact of adjusted

application of IFRS 15
31 December 2018

restated

Other current liabilities 796 6 802

Other non-current liabilities 481 14 495

Provisions (current) 802 (4) 798

Provisions (non-current) 1,142 (11) 1,131

Other reserves 4,546 (5) 4,541

14

Notes (forming part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements)

3  Alternative Performance Measures

In reporting financial information, the Group presents alternative performance measures (‘APMs’) which are not defined or
specified under the requirements of IFRS. The Group believes that these APMs, which are not considered to be a substitute
for or superior to IFRS measures, provide stakeholders with additional helpful information on the performance of the business.

The APMs used by the Group are defined below.

Alternative Performance
Measure